Finance lease liabilities 2.3 – 9.0 – 5 10 15

41,026 5 10 41,041

2011

Assets

Cash at bank 2.5 – 3.0 12,202 – – 12,202

Fixed deposits 0.1 – 2.9 – 281 – 281

12,202 281 – 12,483

Liabilities

Bank loans 3.2 – 17.1 69,604 1,317 568 71,489

Trust receipts 2.5 2,039 – – 2,039

Finance lease liabilities 2.7 – 56 41 97

71,643 1,373 609 73,625

89NEW TOYO International Holdings Ltd

Notes to the Financial Statements

29 Financial risk management (Continued)

Fixed interest rate maturing

Average

interest rate

Floating

interest Within 1 year 1 to 5 years Total

% $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Company

2012

Asset

Cash at bank 0.4 – 10,365 – 10,365

2011

Liabilities

Bank loans 1.8 – 5.0 17,304 1,317 568 19,189

Finance lease liabilities 2.7 – 43 38 81

17,304 1,360 606 19,270

Sensitivity analysis

For variable rate financial assets and liabilities, a change of 100bp in interest rate at the reporting date would

increase (decrease) profit or loss before tax by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other

variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Profit or loss

Group Company

100 bp

increase

100 bp

decrease

100 bp

increase

100 bp

decrease

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

31 December 2012

Variable rate instruments (321) 321 – –

31 December 2011

Variable rate instruments (594) 594 (173) 173

90 NEW TOYO International Holdings Ltd

Notes to the Financial Statements

29 Financial risk management (Continued)

Estimation of fair values

The following summarises the significant methods and assumptions used in estimating the fair values of financial

instruments of the Group and Company.

Interest-bearing obligations

The fair value of interest-bearing obligations at floating interest rates is assumed to approximate carrying

amounts.

The fair value of other interest-bearing obligations, which is determined for disclosure purposes, is calculated

based on the present value of future principal and interest cash flows, discounted at the market rate of interest